

No. 23-1187

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,

Petitioner,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS VAPOR Co., *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF VAPING INDUSTRY
STAKEHOLDERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

J. GREGORY TROUTMAN

Counsel of Record

TROUTMAN LAW

OFFICE, PLLC

4205 Springhurst Blvd,

Suite 201

Louisville, KY 40241

(502) 412-9179

jgtatty@yahoo.com

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. THIS COURT’S RULES OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION COUNTENANCE THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF 28 U.S.C. § 3871 | 4 |
| A. THE TCA’S PLAIN LANGUAGE REFLECTS A BROAD RIGHT OF REVIEW | 5 |
| <u>§B</u>.THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF 21 U.S.C. § 3871 INCLUDES DISTRIBUTORS AND RETAILERS ... | 8 |
| II. VAPING PRODUCT DISTRIBUTORS AND RETAILERS SATISFY THE COURT’S STANDING JURISPRUDENCE..... | 12 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 155 |
| APPENDIX..... | A-1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... | 13 |
| <i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)..... | 13 |
| <i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... | 14 |
| <i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 588 U.S. 427 (2019)..... | 6 |
| <i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Ref., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 594 U.S. 382, 388 (2021)..... | 6 |
| <i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. American Cetacean Soc.</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)..... | 4 |
| <i>Kouichi Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012)..... | 7 |
| <i>Lexmark Intern., Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... | 13 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 4, 13, 14 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... | 13 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. DOD</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018)..... | 11 |

Cases—continued:

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)..... | 2 |
| <i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023)..... | 7 |
| <i>SEC v. Jarksey</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 144 S.Ct. 2117 (2024)..... | 9 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)..... | 12 |
| <i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022)..... | 6 |
| <i>U.S. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)..... | 12 |
| <i>U.S. v. Sullivan</i> , 332 U.S. 689 (1948)..... | 8 |
| <i>U.S. v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U. S. 464 (1982)..... | 12 |
| <i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981)..... | 2 |
| CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND CONGRESSIONAL ACTS | |
| U.S. CONST., ART. III, § 2..... | 12, 13 |

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND CONGRESSIONAL
ACTS - CONTINUED:**

Administrative Procedure Act,
5 U.S.C. § 301, *et seq.*.....4
§ 551(2).....5
§ 701(a)(1).....4
§ 702.....4, 5, 12

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act,
21 U.S.C. § 387 *et seq.*..... *passim*
§ 321(e).....2, 5
§ 387b(6)(A).....8
§ 387c(a)(6).....8
§ 387(l).....*passim*

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act,
21 U.S.C. § 301, *et seq.*.....8, 14
§ 331(a).....8
§ 331(c).....8
§ 331(k).....8
§ 332.....9
§ 333(a)(1).....8
§ 333(a)(2).....9
§ 333(f)(9).....9

ALA. CODE. § 13A-5-7(a)(3).....11

ALA. CODE. § 28-11-17(a).....10

IOWA CODE ANN. § 453.52.....11

IOWA CODE ANN. 453.§52A.....11

IOWA CODE ANN. 453.§53B.....11

LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 26:916.1.....11

KY. REV. STAT. ANN. CH. 438.....11

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND CONGRESSIONAL ACTS - CONTINUED:

KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 438.308(4).....11
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 438.309(2).....11
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 438.316(4).....11, 13
2024 KY. ACT. CH. 111.....11

RULES

S. CT. R. 37.2..... 1
S. CT. R. 37.6..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary 1297 (10th ed. 2014).....6
Burton’s Legal Thesaurus, 6th Ed., Adversely Affected.....6
Cambridge Online Dictionary, Adversely Affected.....6
Court Dismisses Njoy Lawsuits, Allows Elf Bar,
Tobacco Reporter, Jan. 24, 2024.....10
FDA, *FDA Files Another Round of Actions Seeking Fines Against Retailers for Selling Illegal E-Cigarette Products*, Dec. 5, 2023.....9
FDA, *FDA Seeks Civil Money Penalties Against 11 Retailers Selling Unauthorized E-Cigarettes* (Sept. 23, 2024). 9
FDA, *Working with States, FDA Warns More than 100 Retailers for Illegal Sale of Youth Appealing E-Cigarettes, including Geek Bar*, Dec. 5, 2024.....10

Katz, M., *et al.*, *State E-Cigarette Registry Bills and What to Make of Them*, Public Health Law Center (Feb. 1, 2024).....10
